MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chap. 234 county of York, one-half to the use of the complainant, and the other half to the use of said county.

> This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

> > Approved February 17, 1883.

Chapter 234.

An Act authorizing a lease or transfer of the franchise and property of the Old Orchard Junction Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Old Orchard Junction R. R. authorized to lease or sell its road, etc.

The Old Orchard Junction Railroad is hereby authorized by vote of its stockholders, at a legal meeting, to lease or sell and transfer to any other railroad corporation, its said railroad and all rights, privileges and franchise, and all property, real, personal and mixed, acquired under its organization as a railroad corporation; and such railroad corporation is hereby authorized to take by lease or purchase the rights, franchises and property of said Old Orchard Junction Railroad, and may enter into any contract for operating the line of said railroad corporation.

Approved February 17, 1883.

Chapter 235.

An Act to prevent the throwing refuse matter into the stream known as Heward's Stream between Howard's Pond and the Androscoggin River in the County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Throwing of shavings, etc., into Mill Brook,

It shall be unlawful for any owner or owners of mills on the stream known as Mill Brook, in the town of Hanover, in the county of Oxford, running from Howard's pond in said town of Hanover, to the Androscoggin river, or on any canal or branch of said stream, or for any person or persons employed in or about said mills or otherwise, to cast shavings, saw-dust, trimmings or waste from dowel-stock, tan-bark, buckwheat hulls, or trimmings from manufactured lumber, into the waters of said stream, canal, or branch